

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

B.A.P. DOCKET NO. CC-18-1248

BANKRUPTCY CASE NO. 8:18-bk-10693-CB

[CHAPTER 13]

In re Maria Basave De Guillen,

Debtor.

APPELLANT

HIGHLAND GREENS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION OF BUENA PARK

APPELLEE

MARIA A. BASAVE DE GUILLEN

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A LATE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT HIGHLAND GREENS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION OF
BUENA PARK**

Nathan R. McGuire, Esq. (SBN 232411)

Jason A. Savlov, Esq. (SBN 213879)

ADAMS STIRLING PLC

2566 Overland Avenue, Suite 730

Los Angeles, California 90064

(310) 945-0280 • Fax: (310) 945-0281

Email: nmcguire@adamsstirling.com

jsavlov@adamsstirling.com

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rule 8017(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (“FRBP”), the Community Associations Institute (“CAI”) requests leave to file the attached *amicus brief* in support of Appellant Highland Greens Homeowners Association of Buena Park (“Appellant” or “Association”).

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. POSITION OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INSTITUTE	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Under State Law, Assessment Liens Secure Subsequently Accrued Amounts	5
i. <i>Frequent successive liens are not a viable alternative</i>	6
ii. <i>The California Civil Code has established this as State Law</i>	7
iii. <i>The California Court of Appeal has resolved the matter</i>	9
B. Existing State Law Must Be Applied	10
IV. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bear Creek Master Association v. Edwards (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1470,
31 Cal.Rptr.3d 337, 352 5, 9

Cool Fuel v. Board Equalization (In re Cool Fuel), 210 F.3d 999
(9th Cir. 2000). 11

In re Croshier, 228 B.R. 468 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1998) 11

In re Southern California Plastics, Inc., 208 B.R. 178, 181 n. 3
(9th Cir. BAP 1997) 10

McKenzie v. Irving Trust Co., 323 U.S. 365,
65 S.Ct. 405, 89 L.Ed. 305 (1945) 10

STATUTES

California Civil Code § 1367.4 7

California Civil Code § 4080 6

California Civil Code § 5600 6

California Civil Code § 5675 9

California Civil Code § 5720 6, 7, 8, 9

California Civil Code § 5650 6

California Government Code § 27388.1 6
